
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, The Civic Centre, 
Silver Street, Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, 
Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, 
Donald McGowan, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 22/01/18 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 19 
DECEMBER 2017   

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

19 December 2017.  
TO FOLLOW 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.143)  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 

Planning. 
 

5. 17/05006/RE4  -  MERIDIAN WATER, WILLOUGHBY LANE AND 
MERIDIAN WAY, LONDON N18  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted in accordance 

with Regulations 3 and 4 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, subject to conditions 
WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

6. 17/02695/RE4  -  LEICESTER HOUSE, 17 CAVENDISH CLOSE, LONDON 
N18 2LP  (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Edmonton Green 
 

7. 17/03283/HOU  -  3 SEAFORTH GARDENS, LONDON N21 3BT  (Pages 49 
- 66) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

8. 17/03651/FUL  -  THE COTTAGE, CHURCH HILL, LONDON N21 1JA  
(Pages 67 - 86) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

9. 17/04799/ADV  -  PUBLIC FOOTPATH OUTSIDE, 124 - 146 VILLAGE 
ROAD, ENFIELD EN1 2EX  (Pages 87 - 100) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Bush Hill Park 
 

10. S106 AGREEMENTS - MONITORING INFORMATION, MID YEAR 
REPORT  (REPORT NO. 144)  (Pages 101 - 122) 

 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Regeneration and 

Environment to provide an update on the monitoring of Section 106 
Agreements (S106) and progress on Section 106 matters. 

INF 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 



for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO   143 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23.01.2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWE
[...]
m   
Sharon Davidson 
Ms Claire Williams   
Tel No: 02083794372 

 
Ward:  
Upper Edmonton 
 

 
Ref: 17/05006/RE4 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Meridian Water, Willoughby Lane And Meridian Way, London, N18 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a Pressure Reduction Station (PRS) with associated parking, landscaping 
and access from Albany Road. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Enfield Council  
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3XY 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Ms Anna Richards 
Arup  
13 Fitzroy Street 
London 
W1T 4BQ 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission be Granted in accordance with Regulation 3 and 4 of the Town and 
Country Planning General regulations 1992 subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
The application has been brought to the Planning Committee because the application has been 
submitted by the Regeneration Team within Enfield Council. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 17/05006/RE4    LOCATION:  Meridian Water, Willoughby Lane And, Meridian Way, N18 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 4



2 
 

 
 
1.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site is a former gasworks and is currently unused. The site 

measures approximately 0.125 hectares and is located to the north of phase 1 of 
the Meridian Water site that received outline planning consent on 10th July 2017 for 
the erection of up to 725 new residential units, commercial floorspace, a new 
station and associated infrastructure.  The site also falls within the area covered by 
the remediation permission 15/04173/RE4 and includes the underlap areas at 
Albany Road and Pymmes Brook. 

 
1.2 To the east of the site is Pymmes Brook, beyond which is the West Anglian Main 

Line (WAML). To the west of the site is Albany Road which consists of Meridian 
Angel Primary School and two storey terr
[...]
re is still some uncertainty 
around land acquisition and highway design and therefore the landscape proposals 
and maintenance access arrangements for the application site cannot be fully 
developed. To allow the PRS to be delivered independently of phase 1 of Meridian 
Water and to ensure that the landscaping and public realm on the site is 
appropriately integrated with the wider phase, an interim solution for the landscape 
and maintenance access has been produced and the final landscape design and 
Albany Road access arrangements will be agreed through reserved matters/ 
discharge of condition applications through the outline planning permission. With 
the attachment of appropriate conditions the proposal would not undermine the 
future strategies of the main site of phase 1 of the Meridian Water site.  

 
 
8.0  Recommendation 

Page 26



24 
 

 
 That, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED in accordance with Regulation 3 

and 4 of the Town and Country Planning General regulations 1992 subject to 
conditions.  

 
1. Time limit  
2. Plans  
3. No demolition, construction or maintenance activities  
4. Construction Environmental Management Plan and Code of Construction Practice  
5. Construction and Logistics Plan, including a Construction Waste Management Plan  
6. Contamination risk assessment and remediation strategy  
7. Verification report – contamination  
8. Unidentified contamination  
9. Surface water, infiltration and drainage management plan  
10. Verification Report – drainage  
11. Samples of all external finishing materials  
12. Sample of anti-graffiti coating  
13. Details of any signage to be provided on external façade, including details of size, 

type, materials and colour palette, and fixings  
14. Archaeology - Written scheme of investigation (WSI)  
15. External lighting  
16. Noise report 
17. Plan for management and maintenance of landscaped areas  
18. Bat roost and badger checks  
19. Shrub removal  
20. Eradication strategy for invasive
[...]
ina Lai   
Tel No: 0208 379 4944 

 

Ward:  

Edmonton Green 

 

 

 

Application Number: 17/02695/RE4 

 

 

Category: LBE - Development by LA 

 

LOCATION: Leicester House, 17 Cavendish Close, London, N18 2LP 

 

 

PROPOSAL:   Change of use of existing store and walkway to 1 x studio flat with private amenity 

space. 

 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Mr Paul Hernmant 

Enfield Council (Major Works Team) 

36-44 South Mall 

Edmonton 

 

 

 

Agent Name & Address: 

Mr Luca Speroni 

Philip Pank Partnership 

Quanturn House 

113 Euston Street 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 

Notes to members: The proposal is council-owned development. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



 
Ref: 17/02695/RE4    LOCATION:  Leicester House, 17 Cavendish Close, London, N18 2LP 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 36



1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1. Leicester House is a 1960s eight storey, residential building comprising 40 

tenanted and leaseholder owned properties. The block is located in the south 
east of the Borough of Enfield and situated in close proximity to Angel Road 
railway station. The site is accessed from Ellanby Crescent via Craig Park 
Road and Cavendish Road. 
 

1.2. Leicester House underwent a major conversion project in the 1990s whereby 
the existing multi-story carpark, situated between the subject building and 
Hereford House (a similar block, located to the north) was demolished in 
order to provide additional accommodation on the ground and first floor 
levels. The block now comprises a mixture of flats (ground and first floor 
properties), maisonettes (upper floor properties), service and storage areas, 
arranged around one fire escape stair core/lift shaft, situated in the centre of 
the building. 
 

1.3. The part of the bu
[...]
the proposed extension would project approximately 
5.5m in height to its eaves level, recessed from No.1’s orangery by approximately 
4.2m. Coupled with a reasonable distance (6m) away from No.1, it would not 
reduce the amount of sunlight or daylight reaching No.1’s Orangery over the 
existing arrangement. 

Page 57



 
7.14. The proposal would bring the existing 1st floor window much forward. However, 

the parapet wall of No.1’s Orangery is so high that the overlooking from the first 
window of the proposal onto No.1’s Orangery would not be significantly increased 
and the outlook from the upper floor of No.1 would not be impaired. 
 

7.15. In light with the above assessment, the proposed rear extension is considered to 
have a minimal impact on the amenity to the adjoining property at No.1. 
 
Roof Extension 
 

7.16. The proposed rear dormer is not anticipated to generate any detrimental form of 
neighbouring amenity to the occupiers of No.1 Seaforth Gardens in terms of loss 
of light, a sense of enclosure and an overbearing effect.  
 

7.17. Objectors raised concerns that proposed rear dormer would generate an 
overlooking onto No.1’s Orangery.  
 

7.18. The proposed dormer window would be positioned on the roof of the rear 
outrigger of the site, broadly in line with the rear elevation of No.1’s Orangery. 
Given its location, the proposed rear dormer is not considered to generate an 
unacceptable level of overlooking onto No.1  
 

 
(the application site on the left and No.1 Seaforth Gardens on the right) 

 

Page 58



7.19. In summary, the proposal would comply with DMD11 and therefore is considered 
acceptable in amenity terms.  
 
Design and impact on the character of the immediate surrounding 
 
Rear extension 
 

7.20. DMD11 (Rear Extensions) of the council’s adopted DMD requires that extensions 
to a residential property need to respect the character of the local area, of which 
bulk/dominance should appear subordination to the original dwelling
[...]
ogress on Section 106 matters during the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 
2017.  It provides an overview of:  

 

 The position regarding current S106 Agreements, categorised by 
constituency, including the type and amount of financial obligations, progress 
on spend and implementation of schemes; 

 

 New S106 agreements agreed and signed since April 2017 
 
1.2 This report is provided for information only.  Members are invited to contact the 

officers named above for more information on individual schemes.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Planning Committee note the contents of this Report and its Annexes. 
 
 
3. S106 MONITORING OVERVIEW  
 
3.1 Planning obligations (often referred to as S106 agreements) are legal agreements 

between developers and the Council for the provision of, for example, affordable 
housing, local training and jobs, and other site-specific mitigation measures to lessen 
the negative impacts of development.  An S106 agreement is intended to make a 
development ‘acceptable’ in planning terms which would otherwise be deemed as 
unacceptable.  Obligations under Section 106 can be either financial or non-financial 
in nature.  The Council’s Section 106 Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
provides further information on how the obligations system operates.   

SUBJECT - 

S106 AGREEMENTS – MONITORING 

INFORMATION, MID YEAR REPORT 

WARDS:  ALL 

 

ITEM  AGENDA – PART 1  

Page 101 Agenda Item 10

mailto:isha.ahmed@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:robert.davy@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

3.2 At 30 September 2017 there were 84 individual S106 agreements in the active 
programme where monies had been received, containing approximately 156 heads of 
terms.  Projects are currently being delivered using these funds.   The position 
regarding the implementation of these S106 agreements at the end of the monitoring 
period is set out in Annex 1.   A copy of the spreadsheet has also been placed in the 
Members Library.   An overview of the financial infor
[...]
nue 

Enfield EN3 7PX.  16/03928/FUL

Redevelopment of the site and construction of an estate road, erection of two blocks providing nine industrial units for use within Use Class 

B1(c), B2 and B8 with ancillary mezzanines, associated car parking and servicing, creation of new access to Brancroft Way, and alteration to 

junction and access on to Lockfield Avenue

26.05.2017 Brimsdown              124,376.00                                           7,500.00 Pedestrian Environment Improvement Contribution David Taylor R&E T&T

Chancerygate Ltd
Land at 90-92, 98 and 104 Lockfield Avenue 

Enfield EN3 7PX.  16/03928/FUL

Redevelopment of the site and construction of an estate road, erection of two blocks providing nine industrial units for use within Use Class 

B1(c), B2 and B8 with ancillary mezzanines, associated car parking and servicing, creation of new access to Brancroft Way, and alteration to 

junction and access on to Lockfield Avenue

26.05.2017 Brimsdown              124,376.00                                           3,620.00 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee David Taylor R&E T&T

Chancerygate Ltd
Land at 90-92, 98 and 104 Lockfield Avenue 

Enfield EN3 7PX.  16/03928/FUL

Redevelopment of the site and construction of an estate road, erection of two blocks providing nine industrial units for use within Use Class 

B1(c), B2 and B8 with ancillary mezzanines, associated car parking and servicing, creation of new access to Brancroft Way, and alteration to 

junction and access on to Lockfield Avenue

26.05.2017 Brimsdown              124,376.00                                           1,256.00 S106 Monitoring Fee TBC R&E
Strategic Planning and 

Design

                               10,829,654.46 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING (REPORT NO.143)
	5 17/05006/RE4  -  MERIDIAN WATER, WILLOUGHBY LANE AND MERIDIAN WAY, LONDON N18
	That, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED in accordance with Regulation 3 and 4 of the Town and Country Planning General regulations 1992 subject to conditions.

	6 17/02695/RE4  -  LEICESTER HOUSE, 17 CAVENDISH CLOSE, LONDON N18 2LP
	7 17/03283/HOU  -  3 SEAFORTH GARDENS, LONDON N21 3BT
	1. Site and Surroundings
	3. Relevant Planning History
	4. Consultation
	5. Relevant Policy
	5.1. Core Strategy
	5.2. Development Management Document
	5.3. London Plan (2015)
	5.4. Other Relevant Policy
	6. Main Issues to be Considered
	7. Analysis

	8 17/03651/FUL  -  THE COTTAGE, CHURCH HILL, LONDON N21 1JA
	1. Site and Surroundings
	2. Proposal
	3. Relevant Planning History
	4. Consultations
	5. Relevant Policies

	9 17/04799/ADV  -  PUBLIC FOOTPATH OUTSIDE, 124 - 146 VILLAGE ROAD, ENFIELD EN1 2EX
	1. Site and Surroundings
	2. Proposal
	4. Consultation
	4.4 Internal
	6.2 Scale, Design, Character


	10 S106 AGREEMENTS - MONITORING INFORMATION, MID YEAR REPORT  (REPORT NO. 144)
	Annex 1 S106 Spreadsheet  02 Oct 2017
	Annex 2 S106 Spreadsheet  02 Oct 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.1.2018 

 

- 324 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Ahmet 

Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE and Elif Erbil 

 
ABSENT Nick Dines, Donald McGowan and Jim Steven 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Assistant Director, Regeneration and 

Planning), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Kevin Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager), Claire 
Williams (Principal Planning Officer), Dominic Millen 
(Regeneration & Environment) and John Hood (Legal 
Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Ertan Hurer, Winchmore Hill ward councillor 

Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 
Approximately 30 members of the public, applicant and agent 
representatives 
 

 
455   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dines and Steven. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Charalambous. 
 
 
456   
VICE CHAIR  
 
 
NOTED that Councillor Levy had stepped down as Vice Chair of the 
committee. 
 
AGREED that Councillor Barry was elected Vice Chair for the remainder of 
the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
 
457   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.1.2018 

 

- 325 - 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
458   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 19 
DECEMBER 2017  
 
 
NOTED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19 
December 2017 would be submitted for approval to the next meeting. 
 
 
459   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.143)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
460   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
461   
17/03283/HOU  -  3 SEAFORTH GARDENS, LONDON N21 3BT  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal, with confirmation that the garage was attached to the main 
dwelling and that drawings clearly showed that the garage would be 
demolished and so that demolition did form part of this application. 

2. The deputation of Mr Andrew Coyne and Mrs Carole Coyne, residents of 
no. 1 Seaforth Gardens and on behalf of other neighbours. 

3. The statement of Councillor Ertan Hurer, Winchmore Hill ward councillor. 
4. Councillor Charalambous arrived at the meeting, but having missed part of 

the item, would not be permitted to vote on this application. 
5. The response of Mr Georgiou, the applicant, including an offer to reinstate 

a fence to deal with security concerns. 
6. Planning officers’ response to points raised. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The support of a majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 5 votes for, 1 vote against and 2 abstentions. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.1.2018 

 

- 326 - 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and additional condition in respect of the erection of a fence 
with No.1 Seaforth Gardens. 
 
 
462   
17/03651/FUL  -  THE COTTAGE, CHURCH HILL, LONDON N21 1JA  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal, and the reasons for the officers’ recommendation. 
2. The deputation of Mr Matthew Smith, the applicant/architect. 
3. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory Group 

(CAG). 
4. Planning officers’ response to points raised. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The Chair’s proposal that the committee did not accept the officers’ 

recommendation, but officers be invited to hold further discussions with the 
architect and CAG regarding a design compromise which may be granted 
under delegated authority. The Chair of CAG and the Planning Decisions 
Manager expressed reservations about the proposal. 

7. Officers welcomed a steer from Members. 
8. The majority of the committee did not support the officers’ 

recommendation of refusal: 3 votes for, 6 votes against. 
 
AGREED that the application be referred back to officers who would discuss 
amendments with the applicant regarding a design compromise, which could 
be granted under delegated authority. If agreement cannot be reached, the 
application would come back to committee. 
 
 
463   
17/04799/ADV  -  PUBLIC FOOTPATH OUTSIDE, 124 - 146 VILLAGE 
ROAD, ENFIELD EN1 2EX  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal. 
2. The deputation of Mrs Ann Ratty, neighbouring resident. 
3. Planning officers’ response to points raised. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The Committee asked that Waste Management reconsider the location of 

the large bins on this site. 
6. The committee did not support the officers’ recommendation: 0 votes for, 7 

votes against and 2 abstentions. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.1.2018 

 

- 327 - 

NOT AGREED and referred back to officers who would discuss further with 
the applicant. The application could be refused under delegated authority. 
If provisional agreement on an alternative location was reached then there 
should be further consultation with local residents before the application was 
determined. 
 
 
464   
17/05006/RE4  -  MERIDIAN WATER, WILLOUGHBY LANE AND 
MERIDIAN WAY, LONDON N18  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted in accordance 
with Regulation 3 and 4 of the Town and Country General regulations 1992, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
465   
17/02695/RE4  -  LEICESTER HOUSE, 17 CAVENDISH CLOSE, LONDON 
N18 2LP  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
466   
S106 AGREEMENTS - MONITORING INFORMATION, MID YEAR REPORT  
(REPORT NO. 144)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Executive Director of Regeneration and 
Environment. 
 
NOTED that Planning Committee noted the contents of the report and its 
annexes. 
 
 
467   
NEXT MEETING  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.1.2018 

 

- 328 - 

 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Confirmation that the provisional date of 6 February would not be required 

for a Planning Committee meeting. The next meeting would therefore take 
place on Tuesday 20 February 2018. 

2. It was expected that two committee meetings would be required in March: 
Thursday 1 March 2018 and Tuesday 20 March 2018. 

 
 
 
 


